Maine law.
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CHAP. 93 

RESOL VE, on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives of the 89th 

Legislature. 

Pay roll of the house of representatives. Resolved: That there be, 
and hereby is, appropriated the sum of $I05A23, to be paid to the per­
sons named in the following pay roll according to the sum set against 
the name of each. 

PAY ROLL 

Of the members and officers of the house of representatives of the 89th 
legislature, at the session held in Augusta, commencing on the 4th day of 
January in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and thirty­
nIne. 

Towns 

Lewiston 

Auburn 

Lisbon 
Livermore Falls 
Turner 
Webster 
Poland 

Sherman 
Weston 
Houlton 
Littleton 
Monticello 
Caribou 
Fort Fairfield 
Presque Isle 
Chapman 

Members' 
Names 

County of Androscoggin 

Emile Ayotte 
William J. Cook 
Nap. H. Hamel 
Edmond J. Lambert 
Pierre Leveque 
J olm G. Marshall 
Frederick Vi. Robie 
G. Lawrence \i\,!inslow 
Harry E. Plummer 
George R. Grua 
Edsel G. Pratt 
Charles C. Holden 
Harold J. Goss 

County of Aroostook 

Leon V. Bowers 
Benj. C. Bubar, Jr. 
Joseph H. McGillicuddy 
Donald Walker 
Lee C. Good 
George V. Brown 
Dwight \V. Dorsey 
Benjamin F. Cleaves 
Harley D. \i\Telch 

Miles 

55 
55 
55 
55 
55 
55 
55 
55 
45 
75 
70 

60 
65 

175 
I65 
2I5 

2I5 

2I5 
270 

265 

Mileage 
and 

Attend- Attend-
ance ance 

600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 

600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 

6rr 
6rr 
6rr 
6rr 
6rr 
6rr 
6rr 
6rr 
601) 

6I5 
6I4 
6I2 
6I3 

635 
633 
643 
643 
643 
654 
653 
65 I 

652 
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Mileage 
and 

Members' Attend- Attend-
Towns Names Miles ance ance 

Limestone S. Waldo Burgess 285 600 657 
Van Buren Vital E. Violette 305 600 66I 
Frenchville Joseph P. Babin 335 600 667 
Fort Kent Camille L. Labbee 32 5 600 665 
Eagle Lake \iVilliam E. Brown 270 600 654 
Castle Hill Herbert VV. Thompson 270 600 654 
Perham Harold Bragdon 275 600 655 

County of Cumberland 

Portland Frank I. Cowan 65 600 6I3 
Alexander A. LaFleur 65 600 6I3 
Clifford E. McGlauftin 65 600 6I3 
Alton T. Maxim 65 600 6I3 
S. Arthur Paul 65 600 6I3 
Walter Mayo Payson 65 600 6I3 
Leo G. Shesong 65 600 6I3 

Westbrook Ernest O. Porell 70 600 6I4 
John R. Smith 70 600 6I4 

Brunswick Charles S. Erswell 35 600 607 
Joseph F. Lord 35 600 607 

Bridgton J. Bennett Pike II5 600 623 
Gorham Alverda L. Douglass 80 600 6I6 
Cape Elizabeth Donald 'iVard Philbrick 65 700 7I3 
Freeport Luther G. Cushing 45 600 609 
Cumberland John T. Gyger 70 600 6I4 
South Portland George H. Hinckley 70 600 614 

Fred H. Jordan 70 600 614 
Etta W. Robinson 70 600 6I4 

Standish Harold N. Hanold 85 600 6I7 
Harrison Oscar C. Robhins lO5 600 62I 
New Gloucester Donald C. Chandler 65 600 6I3 
Casco Roy O. Meserve 85 600 6I7 
Yarmouth G. Joseph Arzonico 50 600 6lO 

County of Franklin 

Farmington Peter Mills lO5 600 62I 
Wilton Ralph C. Hall 95 600 6I9 
Strong F. Ardine Richardson IIO 600 622 
Kingfield Horace G. vVinter I25 600 625 
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Mileage 
and 

Members' Attend- Attend-
Towns Names Miles ance ance 

County of Hancock 

Franklin Malcom P. Noyes 120 600 624 
Bar Harbor Almon 13. Hodgkins 130 600 626 
Bucksport Hervey R. Emery 95 600 619 
Stonington Ralph K. Barter I45 600 629 
Ellsworth Henry D. Mahon lOS 600 62I 
Southwest Har. Milton W. Norwood ISO 600 630 

County of Kennebec 

Augusta Frank A. Farrington 5 600 601 
Carl F. Fellows 5 600 601 

Waterville James ]. Butler 20 600 604 
Roland J. Poulin 20 600 604 

Gardiner Samuel H. Slosberg IO 600 602 
Clinton Wesley :M. Keene 30 600 606 
Vassalboro Harry P. Hawes IS 600 603 
Chelsea L. H. Burbank IO 600 602 
Windsor Harland B. Hussey IS 600 603 
Manchester C. A. Weed 5 600 601 
Winthrop Ro bert C. McNamara IO 600 602 
Rome George G. Downs 35 600 607 
Sidney Roy S. Bacon 10 600 602 

County of Knox 

Rockland Alan L. Bird 95 '600 6I9 
Cleveland Sleeper, Jr. 95 600 619 

Warren Elbert L. Starrett 85 600 617 
Camden Charles F. Dwinal 100 600 620 
Thomaston William T. Smith 85 600 617 
North Haven Lloyd F. Crockett 120 600 624 

County of Lincoln 

Whitefield Neota A. Fowles 20 600 604 
Boothbay Clarence A. Race 70 600 6I4 
Dresden Alden C. Stilphen 20 600 604 

County of Oxford 

Rumford Merle F. Burgess lIS 600 623 
Albert' A. Poulin lIS 600 623 

Dixfield Charles H. Holman lIO 600 622 
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Mileage 
and 

Members' Attend- Attend-
Towns Names Miles ance ance 

Paris Oayma J. Colby 60 600 612 
Peru Clarence H. Ro binson 105 600 621 
Porter Paul W. Stacy 105 600 621 
Nonvay Robert B. Dow 60 600 612 
Bethel Gerard S. Williams lIS 600 623 

County of Penobscot 

Bangor Ruth Thorndike Clough So 600 616 
John H. Eddy. So 600 616 
John E. Townsend So 600 616 
Norman E. \\Thitney So 600 616 

Brewer Harry vI'. Churchill So 600 616 
Old Town Florence M. Latno 90 600 6IS 
Dexter Millard G. Otto 65 600 613 
Corinna J. Cecil Brown 60 600 612 
Levant Charles IV. Fernald 65 600 61 3 
Charleston J olm H. Howes 105 600 621 
Henllon Roscoe IV. Snow 75 600 61 5 
Orono VVilliam H. Luro S5 600 617 
Holden Emery j\IL DeBeck 90 600 6IS 
Lincoln Randolph A. IVeatherbee 125 600 625 
Millinocket Herbert E. Preble 145 600 629 
Patten Delmont E. Bates ISO 600 636 
Lee Harold L. Haskell I"" .):J 600 627 

County of Piscataquis 

Greenville Ernest L. Dean ISS 600 631 
Brownville Joseph IV. Davis lIS 600 623 
Dover-Foxcroft Lyle lVI. Snow S5 600 617 
Milo Arthur L. Peakes 100 600 620 

County of Sagadahoc 

Bath Justus H. Miller 45 600 609 
Dominique J. Tardif 45 600 609 

Richmond Samuel F. Dorrance 20 600 604 
IVest Bath Joseph IV. Larrabee 50 600 6ro 

County of Somerset 

Skowhegan liVilliam H. Hinman 40 600 60S 
Fairfield Arthur H. Ellis 30 600 606 
Cornville George IV. Fogg 45 600 609 
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Mileage 
and 

Members' Attend- Attend-
Towns Names Miles ance ance 

Ripley Clayton E. Jewett 70 600 614 
:Madison James H. Thorne 50 600 610 
Norridgewock Roland E. Everett 40 600 608 
Bingham ·Walter E. Robinson 70 600 614 

County of Waldo 

Belfast Hodgdon C. Buzzell 70 600 614 
Unity E. Sam Farwell 35 600 607 
Freedom .Mrs. Calvin \lv. Bangs 55 600 6II 
Stockton Springs Charles C. \Vorth 80 600 616 

County of Washington 

Charlotte Curtis 1. Palmeter 205 600 641 
East Machias Roy K. Dennison 170 600 634 
Lubec Alger \V. Pike 200 600 640 
Eastport Alexander A. l\IacNichol 2JO 600 642 
Calais Ned H. Murchie 210 600 642 
Danforth John P. Sylvia 165 600 633 
Cherryfield Elmer J. l\'Ielanson 140 600 628 
Jonesport Elmer B. SteVens 160 600 6"? .)-

County of York 

Biddeford Pierre C. Belanger 80 600 616 
Joseph Charles Bolduc 80 600 616 
\iVilliam P. D.onal1Ue 80 600 616 

Saco Charles O. Ford 80 600 616 
Sanford Lorenzo J. Pelletier IIO 600 622 

Orrin F. \Vallace IIO 600 622 
Benvick George D. Varney 120 600 624 
Kennebunkport Joy Dow, Jr. 100 600 620 
Lebanon Emil H. .Merrifield 125 600 6?--J 
Old Orchard Bch .. Montague Young 75 600 615 
Parsonsfield Sidney R. Batchelder 100 600 620 
Acton Fred E. Young IIO 600 622 
Dayton Arthur A. Ramsdell 90 600 618 
Eliot Harold L. Dow 1"-.)J 600 627 

Officers of the House 

Harvey R. Pease, Clerk, \Viscasset 55 $2,000 $2,01 I 
Earl L. Wing, Asst. Clerk, Kingfield 125 1,200 1,225· 
Frank H. Treworgy, Sergeant-at-Arms, Surry II5 600 623 
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AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION 

Members' 
Names Towns 

Daniel H. Foley, Asst. Sgt.-at-Arms, Winterport 
Harlan Earl Gilman, Doorkeeper, Augusta 
E. Earle Brown, Jr., Page, Bangor 
Robert M. Crocker, Page, Auburn 
James E. Harvey, Document Clerk, Readfield 
Ruel C. Hanks, Reporter, Augusta 
Ervin E. J. Lander, Asst. Reporter, Augusta 
E. May Chapman, Secretary to Clerk, Belfast 
Regis Thombs Strout, Legislative Docket 

Clerk, Gardiner 
Louise E. Adams, Asst. Legislative Docket 

Clerk, Wiscasset 
Helen M. Farris, Secretary to Speaker, Augusta 
Mary E. Gray, Stenographer to House Reporter, 

Old Orchard 
Lena 1. Robertson, Stenographer to Asst. 

Reporter, . Augusta 
Regis T. Strout, Legislative Docket Clerk 

(for completing Journal and indexing after 
the close of the session of the legislature) 

Approved April 21, 1939. 

Chapter 94 

Miles 

105 
5 

80 

55 
IS 

5 
5 

70 

10 

55 
5 

75 

. 5 

Mileage 
and 

Attend- Attend-
ance ance 

450 471 
345 346 

374 390 

374 385 
500 503 

1,750 1,751 

700 701 

770 784 

560 562 

420 431 

560 561 

550 565 

260 261 
ISO ISO 

RESOLVE, Proposing an Amendment to the ConstitutiolJ. to Provide for 
an Additional Issue of Highway Bonds. 

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of the legislature 
concurring, that the following amendment to the constitution of this state 
be proposed: 

Article IX, section 17, constitution, amended. Section 17 of Article IX 
of the constitution as amended by Article LVIII of the constitution is 
hereby furtl1er amended by adding thereto the following:. 

Providing for additional issue of highway bonds. The state under 
proper enactment of the legislature may issue its bonds not exceeding in 
the aggregate $45,000,000 in amount at anyone time, and all bonds issued 
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